

No. 17-30117

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID TIPPENS,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from United States District Court  
Western District of Washington at Tacoma  
District Court Case No. 3:16-cr-05110-RJB-1

The Honorable Robert J. Bryan  
United States District Judge

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

COLIN FIEMAN  
*Assistant Federal Public Defender*

ALAN ZARKY  
*Research & Writing Attorney*

Federal Public Defender Office  
1331 Broadway, Suite 400  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
(253) 593-6710

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....1

II. BAIL STATUS.....1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....3

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....5

VII. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....10

    A. THE TOR NETWORK AND OPERATION PACIFIER.....10

    B. THE FBI’S ADMINISTRATION OF PLAYPEN .....12

    C. THE VIRGINIA “NIT” SEARCH WARRANT.....13

        1. The scope of the Virginia warrant.....13

        2. The facts offered in support of the warrant.....15

        3. The NIT searches of Appellant’s and thousands of other computers .....18

    D. THE WASHINGTON SEARCH WARRANT AND 2016 SEARCH OF MR. TIPPENS’S HOME.....19

    E. MR. TIPPENS’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT .....23

    F. THE FIRST MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE.....25

    G. THE SECOND MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE .....27

    H. THE TRIAL AND SENTENCING.....29

VIII. ARGUMENT .....30

A.	THE GOVERNMENT’S GLOBAL DISTRIBUTION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY WAS OUTRAGEOUS CONDUCT WARRANTING DISMISSAL OF THE INDICTMENT .....	30
1.	The Government’s outrageous conduct irreparably harmed victims and their families.....	31
2.	The Government’s disregard for a previous judicial reprimand warrants dismissal now to deter future misconduct.....	33
3.	The Government’s outrageous conduct violated due process and requires dismissal of the indictment.....	36
B.	THE SEARCH OF MR. TIPPENS’S HAWAII COMPUTER WAS NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE VIRGINIA WARRANT .....	37
C.	IF INTENDED TO BE A GLOBAL WARRANT, THE WARRANT VIOLATED RULE 41, REQUIRING SUPPRESSION.....	40
1.	The court below correctly concluded that Rule 41 did not allow the Government to use the Virginia warrant to search Appellant’s computer.....	40
2.	Suppression is required for the Rule 41 violation.....	42
a.	Appellant was prejudiced by the search of his computer.....	44
b.	Suppression is also required because the violation of Rule 41 was deliberate .....	48
c.	Suppression is also required because the violation was of constitutional magnitude.....	52
D.	THE VIRGINIA WARRANT WAS BASED ON MATERIAL FALSE STATEMENTS, WITHOUT WHICH THERE WAS NO PROBABLE CAUSE TO SEARCH THOUSANDS OF COMPUTERS, INCLUDING APPELLANT’S.....	54
1.	The District Court’s probable cause findings were fatally based on false statements and its misunderstanding of the Tor network.....	56
2.	The materiality of the application’s false description of Playpen’s appearance .....	60

3.	The evidence unequivocally establishes that the false statements were made intentionally or recklessly.....	64
E.	THE WASHINGTON WARRANT WAS ALSO BASED ON MATERIAL FALSE STATEMENTS, WITHOUT WHICH THERE WAS NO PROBABLE CAUSE TO SEARCH MR. TIPPENS’S HOME .....	66
1.	The long term data storage claims in the Washington warrant application were both false and material .....	67
2.	At a minimum, the affiant’s false statements and omission of material facts was reckless .....	71
3.	The boilerplate “collector profile” in the warrant application was foundationless and should be excised .....	73
F.	THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT AVOID THE CONSEQUENCES OF ITS VIOLATIONS OF LAW AND THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BY INVOKING “GOOD FAITH” .....	77
1.	The Government cannot claim good faith when its search exceeded the geographic scope of the warrant .....	78
2.	The Government did not act in good faith when it deliberately violated Rule 41 .....	78
3.	The Government did not act in good faith when it made material false statements in the Virginia warrant application .....	81
4.	The Washington warrant was also based on material misrepresentations and omissions .....	82
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	83
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	85
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	86
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	87

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	61
<i>Allen v. Meyer</i> , 755 F.3d 866 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	43
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	54
<i>Clark v. Arnold</i> , 769 F.3d 711 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	42
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011) .....	81
<i>Dawson v. Marshall</i> , 561 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	41
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978) .....	passim
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989) .....	53
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....	77
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 95 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	45
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990) .....	38
<i>Hunt v. Tomplait</i> , 301 F. App'x 355 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	38
<i>In re Warrant to Search a Target Comput. at Premises Unknown</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 753 (S.D. Tex. 2013) .....	48, 49, 50
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	47

<i>Liston v. County of Riverside</i> , 120 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	70
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945) .....	37
<i>Mills v. Graves</i> , 930 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	82
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) .....	32
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	47
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....	37
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	70
<i>Simmons v. City of Paris</i> , 378 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	38
<i>United States v. Arterbury</i> , No. 15-CR-182-JHP, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67091 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 25, 2016) .....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Barber</i> , 184 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (D. Kan. 2016) .....	43
<i>United States v. Barrera-Moreno</i> , 951 F.2d 1089 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>United States v. Becker</i> , 23 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	47
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 733 F.3d 294 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	24, 37
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>United States v. Colacurcio</i> , 84 F.3d 326 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	42

<i>United States v. Condo</i> , 782 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	55, 67, 74
<i>United States v. Coreas</i> , 419 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	52
<i>United States v. DeLeon</i> , 979 F.2d 761 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	72, 83
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 388 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 425 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>United States v. Gantt</i> , 194 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	7, 52, 78, 79
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 736 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	43
<i>United States v. Gourde</i> , 382 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	62
<i>United States v. Gourde</i> , 440 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	29, 30, 60, 61
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 682 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	67, 68
<i>United States v. Hay</i> , 231 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	68
<i>United States v. Horton</i> , 863 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	81
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 828 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	73
<i>United States v. Ippolito</i> , 774 F.2d 1482 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	55
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 948 F.2d 599 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	3

<i>United States v. Krueger</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Kan. 2014) .....	45
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	77
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 426 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	63
<i>United States v. Martinez-Garcia</i> , 397 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	48, 78
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 850 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 4, 64, 71
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 76 F.3d 1271 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	80
<i>United States v. Romm</i> , 455 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	69
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 372 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>United States v. SDI Future Health, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 260 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	43
<i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> , 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	6, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Sherman</i> , 268 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 458 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	63
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 924 F.2d 889 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	37
<i>United States v. Spilotro</i> , 800 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	79



<i>United States v. Stafford</i> , 416 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>United States v. Stanert</i> , 762 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	56, 71
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 654 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	53
<i>United States v. Vesikuru</i> , 314 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	63, 64
<i>United States v. Weber</i> , 923 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	73
<i>United States v. Weiland</i> , 420 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 439 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	45
<i>United States v. Workman</i> , 863 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	81
<i>Wilson v. Russo</i> , 212 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	71
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978) .....	67
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2252 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3509 .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 636 .....	25, 40, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
<b>Other</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)(I) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(I) .....	86
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 .....	passim
